Introduced by: Mayor Pruhs Date: August 26, 2024

## **RESOLUTION NO. 5135**

## A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO COLASKA INC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$277,562 FOR THE 4th AVENUE AND STATE STREET STORM DRAIN PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Fairbanks General Code (FGC) Chapter 54, Article IV, Competitive Bidding, bids were solicited for the 4th Avenue and State Street Storm Drain Project (ITB-24-10); and

**WHEREAS**, the apparent lowest bidder for the project is Colaska, Inc. in the amount of two hundred seventy-seven thousand, five hundred sixty-two dollars and zero cents \$277,562.00); and

**WHEREAS**, this contract will install new storm drain pipe and catch basins on 4th Avenue between Badger Street and State Street to remove cross-connection between the existing storm drain system and sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, funding for the project will be provided from the Capital Fund.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Fairbanks, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract and such other documents in a form approved by the City Attorney as may be necessary to effect award of this contract to Colaska, Inc. for the 4th Avenue and State Street Storm Drain Project.

PASSED and APPROVED this 26th Day of August 2024.

David Pruhs, City Mayor

YEAS:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None None

ABSENT:

APPROVED: August 26, 2024

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Colt Chase, Deputy City Clerk

for D. Danyielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk

Thomas A. Chard II, City Attorney

## CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

	-100712			
I. REQUEST:				
Ordinance or Resolution No.	5135			
Abbreviated Title:	AWARDING CONTRACT 1	O COLASKA INC FOR	STORM DRAI	N PROJECT
Department(s): ENGINEERING				
Does the adoption of this ord	dinance or resolution authoriz	e:		
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?  YesNo			No	x
2) additional support or maintenance costs? YesNo			No	X
lf yes, wh	nat is the estimate? see belo	ow		
additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?  YesNote the current adopted budget?  If yes, how many positions?Note the current adopted budget?			No	x
NET 1	, type of positions?		'art Time, T - T	emporary)
PROJECTS:				PURCHASE COST
4TH AVENUE AND STATE STREET STORM DRAIN PROJECT				\$277,562
TOTAL				\$277,562
FUNDING SOURCE:				TOTAL
CAPITAL FUND [ROAD MAINTENANCE]				\$277,562
TOTAL				\$277,562
The maintenance costs associa general fund budget. This proje the Lathrop Ditch Improvements Project to complete the 4th Ave	ct exceeded the \$104,250 project Project was postponed, funds v	ot budget by \$173,312 for a will be transferred from the l	total cost of \$2	the annual 77,562. Since
Reviewed by Finance Depar	tment: Ini	tialmb	Date	8/15/2024